505742503 10/25/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5789316

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SETH CABOT HOPKINS	02/06/2019
KENNETH STEPHEN KOBLAN	02/06/2019
JOHN R. SNOONIAN	02/07/2019
HAROLD SCOTT WILKINSON	02/07/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Street Address:	84 WATERFORD DRIVE
City:	MARLBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16452880

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)357-7894

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-481-6700

Email:docket@sunovion.comCorrespondent Name:DEBORAH A. MILLERAddress Line 1:84 WATERFORD DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUNOVION PHARMCEUTICALS INC.

Address Line 4: MARLBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01752

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010004.US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY PENNIMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Wendy Penniman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2019

Total Attachments: 12

source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505742503 REEL: 050833 FRAME: 0238

source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page3.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page4.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page5.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page6.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page7.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page8.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page9.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page10.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page11.tif
source=44854-0006001 Executed Assignment#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 050833 FRAME: 0239

ASSIGNMENT

ERE Seth Cabot Hopkins, Kenneth Stephen Koblan, John R. Snoonian and Harold nson, are inventors of the subject matter ("Subject Matter") described in
MIC MIXTURES AND USES THEREOF, an application for Patent ("Application"),
which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
which is United States Application No. 16/209,412, filed December 4, 2018;
which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. , filed , which designates the United States of America, and is assigned United States Application No. ;

WHEREAS, Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Subject Matter as described in said Application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said Application; said Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said Subject Matter, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in our names or in the ASSIGNEE's name;

Assignment Page 1 of 6

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Applications and Granted Rights to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any further applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Subject Matter or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Subject Matter to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignment Page 2 of 6

INVENTOR:	.0 11 26V	
Signature:	eth/fairi	Date: 2019 Feb 6
Name: <u>SETH CABOT H</u>	OPKINS	
Title: Executive Director I	Cranslational Medicine	
	The Commonwealth of M	assachusetts
On this <u>6</u> day personally appeared, and	of <u>February</u> , 20 <u>19</u> , t	perfore me, the undersigned notary public,
📝 is personally k	nown to me, or	
proved to me t	hrough satisfactory evidence o	f identification, which was
to be	and acknov	vledged that he/she signed the foregoing
instrument volunt	arily for its stated purpose.	
O Ser Oa 2010 to the Control of the	Signature: / Print Name: Appointment Expi	E MARGARET A ORIOWSKI

Assignment Page 3 of 6

INVENTOR:	<i>6</i>
Signature: Zal Step	Date: 6 Feb 2019
Name: KENNETH STEPHEN KOB	LAN
Title: Head of Discovery and Global T	MED
The Cor	nmonwealth of Massachusetts
personally appeared, and	42/, 20 <u>/0</u> , before me, the undersigned notary public,
is personally known to me	, or
proved to me through satis	rfactory evidence of identification, which was
to be	and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing
instrument voluntarily for its s	
A STANCE OF THE	Notary Public Print Name: MARGARET A. ORLOWSKI Notary Public COMMONWEALTHOFM: SAACHUSETIS My Commission: Expires July 04, 2019

INVENTOR:	
Signature:	Date:
Name: JOHN R. SNOONIAN	
Title: Sr. Director Chemical Process R&D	
Witness Signature:	
Print Witness Name:	
Witness Address:	
Witness Signature:	
Print Witness Name:	
Witness Address:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

INVENTOR:	
Signature: ////	Date: <u>Feb 07/19</u>
Name: HAROLD SCOTT WILKIN	NSON
Title: Associate Research Fellow	
The Co	ommonwealth of Massachusetts
On this day of	crace 20 19, before me, the undersigned notary public,
	isfactory evidence of identification, which was
	and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing
MINIMARIA O DOMESTICA O DATE O	Notary Public Signature: Print Name: MARGARET A. ORLOWSKI Notary Public Commonwealthorw: SSACHUSETTS My Commission: Expires July 84, 2019

Assignment Page 6 of 6

ASSIGNMENT

Scott NON	44 1 1 1 1 A	IERE Seth Cabot Hopkins, Kenneth Stephen Koblan, John R. Snoonian and Harold inson, are inventors of the subject matter ("Subject Matter") described in EMIC MIXTURES AND USES THEREOF, an application for Patent ("Application"),
	420,000	which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
		which is United States Application No. 16/209,412, filed December 4, 2018;
		which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. , filed , which designates the United States of America, and is assigned United States Application No. ;

WHEREAS, Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Subject Matter as described in said Application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said Application; said Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said Subject Matter, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in our names or in the ASSIGNEE's name:

Assignment Page 1 of 6

PATENT REEL: 050833 FRAME: 0246 AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Applications and Granted Rights to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any further applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Subject Matter or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Subject Matter to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

INVENTOR:					
Signature:					
			Da	le:	
Name: SETH CAB	OT HOPKINS				
Title: Executive Dire	ector Translationa	ıl Medicine			
	The Cor	mmonwealth of	Massachusetts		
		1,50 200	X		
		le name			
		— (, W).	<i>y</i>		
an Angelon and	35 5				
On this		, 20	_, before me, the t	ındersigned n	otary public,
personally appeared	, and				
☐ is person	ally known to me	, or			
proved to	me through satis	sfactory evidenc	e of identification.	which was _	
to be		and ackr	nowledged that he	she signed th	e foregoing
instrument v	oluntarily for its s				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
			Notary Pul	ilie	
		Signature:		: ::	
		Print Name:			
		Appointment Ex	spiration Date:		

Assignment Page 3 of 6

	INVENTOR;				
On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared, and is personally known to me, or proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was to be and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose. Notary Public	Signature:			Date:	**************************************
On thisday of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared, and is personally known to me, or is personally known to me, or and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose.	Name: KENNETH STEPHEN K	COBLAN		3	
On this day of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared, and is personally known to me, or proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was to be and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose. Notary Public	Title: Head of Discovery and Glob	oal TMED		*	
On thisday of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared, and is personally known to me, or proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was to be and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoin instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose. Notary Public	The	Commonweal	th of Massachu	isetts	
personally appeared, and is personally known to me, or proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was to beand acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoin instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose. Notary Public					
proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was to beand acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoin instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose. Notary Public	personally appeared, and		, before n	ne, the undersigned not	ary public,
to beand acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose. Notary Public					
instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose. Notary Public	28. Tananan				
Notary Public				I that he/she signed the	foregoing
Signature:	instrument voluntarily is	er its stated purp		otary Public	
The second secon		Signature:			
Print Name:		Print Nam	e:		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Appointment Expiration Date:					

Assignment Page 4 of 6

INVENTOR:	
Signature: John R. Joseph Date: Fobius	y 7, 2019
Name: JOHN R. SNOONIAN	
Title: Sr. Director Chemical Process R&D	
Witness Signature: とうし Samuel とらてよう Samuel とらてよう Samuel とらてよう Samuel とらてよう Samuel とうしょう いってもとてい Witness Address: 15 でみてとさる たり、レッフェレミでいい W	(4 0)(46a
Witness Signature: 10/1/20/20	
Witness Address: 14 Jacob Amsdir Roll	
Wedbornya MA 01581	

	Notes.
Signature:	Date:
Name: HAROLD SCOTT WILKINSON	
Title: Associate Research Fellow	
The Commo	onwealth of Massachusetts
On thisday of personally appeared, and	, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public
<i>p</i> -21-04-44-1	
is personally known to me, or	
proved to me through satisfac	tory evidence of identification, which was
	and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing
instrument voluntarily for its stat	
	Notary Public
Sig	gnaturė:
Pri	nt Name;
Ap	ppointment Expiration Date:

Assignment Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 050833 FRAME: 0251

SEAL